focus is on products and services offered internationally on the free market, namely air navigation services,
consultancy services, the sale of air traffic control systems, as well as analysis, simulation and project
management activities, and the sale of publications and energy. DFS International Business Services bundles
the commercial business and ensures its successive expansion through its investments where it holds a
controlling interest directly or indirectly, namely DFS Aviation Services, Air Navigation Solutions,
R. Eisenschmidt, Kaufbeuren ATM Training and Droniq.

The determination of segment data is based on the following premises:

 The assets and liabilities of DFS Energy are included as part of the operating assets in the cost-
base for determining charges. Consequently, in the reconciliation to the Group results, the
expenses and income of DFS Energy are disclosed separately.

 Financial indicators (IFRS and HGB) are used for the planning and control of the commercial
business.

DFS Group – Annual Report 2022

121

C
o

n
s

o
lid

a
te

d
 f

in
a

n
c

ia
l s

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

Information on business segments by cost type

Regulated business Commercial
business

Group earnings

2022 €m €m €m

Revenues 1,234 94 1,328

Changes in inventory and other own work
capitalised

31 2 33

Other operating income 25 2 27

Total operating revenues and income 1,290 98 1,388

Material expenses -6 -13 -19

Employee expenses -976 -68 -1,044

Other operating expenses -130 -14 -144

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments -99 -12 -111

Total costs -1,211 -107 -1,318

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 79 -9 70

Financial income 150 1 151

Of which interest income of the investments
accounted for using the equity method

[0] [035)] [035)]

Financial expenses -245 -2 -247

Financial result -95 -1 -96

Profit (loss) before income taxes -16 -10 -26

Income taxes -8 2 -6

Earnings for the period (continuing
operations)

-24 -8 -32

Shareholder of the parent company -24 -6 -30

Earnings attributable to minority interests 0 -2 -2

35) Under €1 million

122

Information on business segments by cost type

Regulated
business

Commercial
business

Group earnings

2021 €m €m €m

Revenues 1,291 85 1,376

Changes in inventory and other own work
capitalised

28 0 28

Other operating income 34 1 35

Total operating revenues and income 1,353 86 1,439

Material expenses -6 -8 -14

Employee expenses -972 -63 -1,035

Other operating expenses -122 -13 -135

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments -95 -10 -105

Total costs -1,195 -94 -1,289

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 158 -8 150

Financial income 121 1 122

Of which interest income of the investments
accounted for using the equity method

[0] [036)] [036)]

Financial expenses -114 036) -114

Financial result 7 1 8

Profit (loss) before income taxes 165 -7 158

Income taxes -24 1 -23

Earnings for the period (continuing
operations)

141 -6 135

Shareholder of the parent company 141 -5 136

Earnings attributable to minority interests 0 -1 -1

36) Under €1 million

Reconciliation from charges-related result before interest and taxes to IFRS Group earnings before interest and
taxes

31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

€m €m

Products financed by charges 103 223

Commercial business -1 -1

Other products financed by charges and other products 2 3

Charges-related earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 104 225

Occupational pensions from a charges-related perspective 238 190

Occupational pensions under IFRS -232 -272

Change in equity relevant to charges (closing deficit) -31 13

Minority interest -5 -4